reasonable rates for Farmers RECC to charge for service rendered on and after the date

of this Order and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Farmers RECC are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Farmers RECC on and after the date of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Farmers RECC shall file

with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting its effective date

and that it was authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2023-00158

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00158  DATED

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Final Rates

Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adjusted TY Increase Adjusted TY

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 60,386,323 (12,390,898)  47,995,425   2,342,890  50,338,315

Other Electric Revenue 740,785 - 740,785 740,785

Total Operating Revenue 61,127,108 (12,390,898)  48,736,210   2,342,890  51,079,100

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power 45,844,519 (12,399,832)  33,444,687   33,444,687

Distribution Operations 1,762,215   - 1,762,215 1,762,215

Distribution Maintenance 3,383,090   1,126,373   4,509,463 4,509,463

Customer Accounts 1,377,839   - 1,377,839 1,377,839

Customer Service 117,260 - 117,260 117,260

Sales Expense - - - -

A&G 2,176,147   (508,900)   1,667,247 1,667,247

Total O&M Expense 54,661,070 (11,782,360)  42,878,710   42,878,710

Depreciation 3,728,106   126,592 3,854,698   3,854,698

Taxes - Property & Gross Recpts 817,969 - 817,969 817,969

Taxes - Other 55,623 - 55,623 3,493   59,116

Interest on LTD 1,800,708   284,255 2,084,963   2,084,963

Interest - Other 38,836 - 38,836 38,836

Other Deductions 10,100 - 10,100 10,100

Total Cost of Electric Service 61,112,412 (11,371,513)  49,740,899   3,493   49,744,392

Utility Operating Margins 14,696 (1,019,385) (1,004,689)   2,339,397  1,334,708
-

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 59,725 - 59,725 59,725

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 484,635 - 484,635 484,635

Non-Operating Margins - Other 41,944 - 41,944 41,944

G&T Capital Credits 1,516,655   (1,516,655) - -

Other Capital Credits 163,951 - 163,951 163,951 -

Net Margins 2,281,606   (2,536,040) (254,434) 2,339,397  2,084,963

Cash Receipts from Lenders 27,070 27,070 27,070

OTIER 1.02 0.53 1.65

TIER 2.27 0.88 2.00

TIER excluding GTCC 1.42 0.88 2.00

Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00

Margins at Target TIER 1,800,708   2,084,963   2,084,963

Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 62,913,120 51,825,862   51,829,355

Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER (480,898)   2,342,890   -

Variance from Target TIER (1.12) -

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85

Margins at Target OTIER 3,770,442   2,495,404   2,495,404

Revenue Requirement at Target OTIER 64,882,854 52,236,303   52,239,795